ExSite® Pro Bullet
Installation Manual
Document number: MNLCEXPROBUL_2408
Publication date: 12/24
ExSite® Pro Bullet Installation Manual
MNLCEXPROBUL_2408 | 12/24 2
Table of Contents
Legal Notices 4

obligation to a new purchase for equipment with size smaller than 25cm (9.8in). For more information
on proper disposal of these devices, you can contact the responsible public service.
Product description and type designation
The ExSite® Pro Bullet of aluminum Bullet cameras can be installed in potentially explosive
environments.
The ExSite® Pro Bullet has an IP64 degree of protection (in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-0,
IEC/EN60079-7, IEC/EN60079-31) and can be installed in environments with temperatures from -40°C
to +65°C
The power supply voltage is indicated on the product identification label:
• 12 Vdc or 24 Vdc or PoE or PoE+
Range of use
The device is designed for use in a fixed location, for surveillance of areas classified as zone 2 and
zone 21-22 with potentially explosive atmospheres.
The unit has been built and certified in compliance with directive 2014/34/UE and with the international
standards IECEX, which define its range of application and minimum safety requirements.
Specific use conditions
Ambient temperature and Surface temperature. See installation instructions.
Take care to prevent accumulation of electrostatic charges. See installation instructions.
ExSite® Pro Bullet Installation Manual
MNLCEXPROBUL_2408 | 12/24 9
Micro USB port located in the configuration panel for connection of USB Wi-fi Adapter (USB-AC56-**-
MSI) is for configuration purpose only and when the area is free of ignitable concentrations.
For EPL Gc the following additional Specific Conditions of Use apply:
l The equipment shall only be used in an area of at least pollution degree 2, as defined in IEC
60664-1.
l Transient protection shall be provided that is set at a level not exceeding 140 % of the peak rated
voltage value at the supply terminals to the equipment.
Gas Group, Dust Group and Temperatures
The device is certified with type protection Ex ec, Ex tb, group IIC (Gas) and group IIIC (Dust),
temperature class T4/T135°C, ambient temperature -40°C/+65°C.
Cable entry
The device is supplied with two grommets. Use them to make the connections. Unused cable entries
must be closed using appropriate grommet supplied. The cable entry temperatures are specified in the
marking. The grommet has to be present, they guarantee the safety of the product.
Overview
Junction Box View
1
3
2
4
5
1. Camera Mounts
Points for installing the camera to the mounting bracket.
2. Mounting hinge
Point to hold the camera to the junction box while connecting the required cables.
3. Cable hooks
Points to wrap the excess cable length around.
4. Mounting holes
Holes for securing the mounting bracket to the mounting surface.
5. Earthing Equipotential Connection
Eyelet terminal for mandatory earthing equipotential connection.
ExSite® Pro Bullet Installation Manual
MNLCEXPROBUL_2408 | 12/24 10
Rear View
5
4
1
2
3
6
1. Camera mounting screws
Screws for mounting the camera to the junction box.
2. Power and I/O cable connectors
Cable connectors for connecting the camera cables to auxiliary power and I/O devices. For more
information, see Connecting to Power and External Devices.
3. Ethernet port
Accepts an Ethernet connection to a network. Server communication and image data